Investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income

 11.38

 3.90

 -

 -   Fixed
Investments at amortized cost  23.00   4.47   -   -   Fixed

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Due to other banks  4.40   -   -   -   Fixed/variable
Other borrowed funds  -   -   -   -   -

Customer accounts:
Current accounts and deposits repayable on

demand

 6.71

 0.01

 -

 -   Fixed/variable
Term deposits  11.51   0.10   0.01   0.01   Fixed

Lease liabilities 13.10   14.46   -   -   Fixed

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

88

24. Risk management policies (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates.

The effect on profit or loss was as follows:

 31 December 2023

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 59,431,958  9,186,684  11,687,327 8,572,657 88,878,626

including: fixed rate   48,074,474  9,027,894  10,952,726 8,572,657 76,627,751
   variable rate 11,357,484  158,790  734,601 - 12,250,875

Interest-bearing liabilities   73,604,911  5,242,256  2,756,289 181,826 81,785,282

including: fixed rate   68,222,254  5,242,256  2,756,289 181,826 76,402,625
   variable rate 5,382,657  -  - - 5,382,657

GAP (14,172,953)  3,944,428  8,931,038 8,390,831 7,093,344

including: fixed rate   (20,147,780)  3,785,638  8,196,437 8,390,831 225,126
   variable rate 5,974,827  158,790  734,601 - 6,868,218

Impact of changes in interest rates on net interest
income:

+100 b.p. (135,711)  32,798  33,399 - (69,514)
including: fixed rate   (192,922)  31,478  30,652 - (130,792)

   variable rate 57,211  1,320  2,747 - 61,278
-100 b.p. 135,711  (32,798)  (33,399) - 69,514

including: fixed rate   192,922  (31,478)  (30,652) - 130,792
   variable rate (57,211)  (1,320)  (2,747) - (61,278)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

89

24. Risk management policies (continued)
 31 December 2022

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 65,135,956  4,211,546  9,299,559 3,608,132 82,255,193

including: fixed rate   57,897,743  3,983,672  8,199,480 3,608,132 73,689,027